



\$~93

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19018/2025**

NIVEDITA BISWAS

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Latika Chaudhary, Advocate.**

versus

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, Mr. Hardik Rupal, Ms. Aishwarya Malhotra and Ms. Tripta Sharma, Advocates for University.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

16.12.2025

%

CM APPL. 79241/2025

1. Allowed, subject to just exception.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 19018/2025

3. This writ petition is filed on behalf of the Petitioner under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking the following reliefs:-

“a. Issue a writ of mandamus or any appropriate writ, order, or direction commanding the Respondents to reopen or enable access to the examination portal for the limited purpose of permitting the Petitioner to complete her Semester-I Examination Registration and to pay the requisite examination fee;

b. Direct the Respondents to issue the Petitioner's Admit Card for the Semester-I December 2025 Examinations;

c. Permit the Petitioner to appear in the Semester-I examinations, commencing 17.12.2025”

4. **Ms. Latika Chaudhary, learned counsel for the Petitioner, at the outset**



submits that the Petitioner will not place any reliance on Annexure 'P3'.

5. Issue notice.

6. Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.1/University of Delhi.

7. Notice be issued to Respondent No.2 through all permissible modes, returnable on 21.01.2026.

8. Without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties and subject to the outcome of this writ petition, Petitioner will be permitted to appear in the remaining examinations of Semester I of B.A. (Hons.) Political Science scheduled on 17.12.2025. The result will be placed in a sealed cover. It is made clear that this order will not create any special equities in favour of the Petitioner.

9. Counter affidavit be filed within two working weeks from today.

10. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

11. Respondent No.2 will ensure that the admit card is given to the Petitioner subject to the payment of examination fees.

JYOTI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/YA